For a strengthening of the Australian dollar by 1% against the respective currency there would be an equal and opposite impact and

the above movements would have been negative.

   Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.  Nonetheless, the

analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk.

 (ii) Interest rate sensitivity

   The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as funds are invested at floating interest rates.  The Group does not have any exposure to

fixed interest rates.  All invested funds during 2010 and 2009 were denominated in Australian dollars.

   The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates

with effect from the beginning of the year assuming a +/- 1% point change for the years ended 30 June 2010 and 2009.  These

changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.

  The calculations are based on the Group’s financial instruments held at each balance sheet date.  All other variables are held constant.

2010 2009

$000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents +1% -1% +1% -1%

Net result 188 (188) 159 (159)

Equity 188 (188) 159 (159)

   The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes

in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets and financial liabilities, is as

follows:

Floating Interest

Rate
Fixed Interest Rate Maturing

 $000

Within Year

 $000

1 to 5 Years

 $000

Over 5 Years

 $000

Non-interest

Bearing

 $000

Total

$000

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009

Financial
Assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents

4,056 4,380 15,488 13,734 - - - - 3,032 1,581 22,576 19,695